Wisconsin law.
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247 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SER/ICES DHS 139.07

Chapter DHS 139

QUALIFICATIONS OF PUBLIC HEALTH PROFESSIONALS
EMPLOYED BY LOCAL HEAL TH DEPARTMENTS

DHS 139.01 Authority and purpose. DHS 139.06 Public health sanitarians.

DHS 139.02 Applicability. DHS 139.07 Directors of environmental health programs.
DHS 139.03 Definitions. DHS 139.08 Public health nurses.

DHS 139.04 General requirement. DHS 139.09 Directors of public health nursing programs.

DHS 139.05 Local health dicers.

Note: Chapters H 106 and HSS 155 as they existed on November 30, 1984 wi¢syeloppublic health policy for the state and direct state public
repealedand a new Chapter H389 was createdfettive December 1, 198€&hap-

ter HSS 139 was renumbered chapter HBS under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., Stats., an(pez‘althprogramls. . .
correctionsmade under s. 13.93 (me) (b) 6. ancSIats.Regis(teIBLSn)e, 1997, No. History: Cr. Registey July 1998, No. 51, eff. 8-1-98;corrections in (1) and (7)
498 Chapter HFS 139 was repealed and recreRtegister July 1998, No. 51, ef. ~ Madeunder s13.92 (4) (b) 6and7., Stats.Register January 2009 No. 637
8-1-98.Chapter HFS 139 was renumbered chapter DHS 139 under s. 13.92 (4) (b) .

1., Stats., and corrections made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., B&dsster Januarg009 DHS 139.04 General requirement. (1) Except agpro-

No. 637 videdin sub.(2), no person may be employedmay continue to
be employed by a local health department to perform the duties of
DHS 139.01 Authority and purpose.  This chapter is alocal health dicer, public health sanitarian, public health nurse,
promulgatedunderthe authority of s2250.04 (7)250.06 (1)and  director of environmental health program director of public
251.06(3) (e) Stats., to prescribe qualifications for certain profesealthnursing progranunless he or she meets the qualifications
sionalemployees of local health departments. setforth in this chapterThe state health fiéer may on his or her
History: Cr. Registey July 1998, No. 51, eff. 8-1-98. own initiative or upon request, review the qualifications of per
sonsapplying for or functioning in positions described in this
DHS 139.02 Applicability.  This chapter applies to local chapterand may advise themploying unit whether it considers
governmentshat operate health departments established undea person applying for or functioning in a position described in this
251.02 Stats., to local boards of health that govern local healthapterto be qualified or not under this chapter
departmentsand to persons applying for appointment as or (2) personemployed by local healtlepartments on Decem

employedas a local health fi€er, publichealth sanitarian, direc per1, 1984 arexempt from the provisions of sufl) with the
tor of environmental health program, public health nurse or-diregpprovalof the state health fifer.

tor of a general public health nursing program employed by a localistory: cr. Register July, 1998, No. 51, eff. 8-1-98.
healthdepartment.

History: Cr. RegisterJuly 1998, No. 51, eff. 8-1-98. DHS 139.05 Local health officers. A local health dfcer
shall meet the appropriate qualifications unde2%1.06 (1)and

DHS 139.03 Definitions. In this chapter: (2),‘ Stats. _

(1) “Department’means the \consindepartment of health ~ History: Cr. Registey July 1998, No. 51, eff. 8-1-98.

service“s._ _ ) DHS 139.06 Public health sanitarians. A public health
(2) “Director of environmental healtprogram” means the sanitarianshall be qualified in one of the following ways:

personin chage of planning, directing, supervising and evaluat 1y gy peing currently registereds a sanitarian under chs.
ing the environmentahealth services program for a local healtispg17410 177

departTgnt. . . ., (2) By meeting the trainingequirement under chSPS 174
(3) “Director of public health nursing program” means thgg 177 and eitheihaving or being in the process of acquiring the
personin chage of planning, directing, supervising and evaluatorrespondingvork experience that is a prerequisitetaking the
ing the general public health nursing services prodrara local registeredsanitarian examination under cB®S 1740 177.
healthdepartment. History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1998, No. 51, eff. 8-1-98; correction in (1) and (2)

u ” madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (), Stats.Registey June, 2001, No. 548orrections in
(4) Local health department means an agency of Igo&l (1) and (2) made undex. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StatRkegister January 20090 637,

ernmentthat takes any of the forms specified ir?S0.01 (4)  correctionsin (1), (2) madender s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StaRegister March 2QLNo.

Stats. 663 correction in (1), (2) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StalRggister Novem
(5) “Local health oficer” means the person in clgar of a ber 2011 No. 671

local health department including general administration and the pHs 139.07 Directors of environmental health pro -

supe_rvisionof pt_arsonnel who direct or carry out public healtlyrams. The director of an environmental health progisiall
nursingand environmental health programs and other prograiis one of the following:

or uniti of the local health “department. (1) A public health sanitarian who is registered under8RS
(6) “Public health nurse” means a person employed by a locgt4to 177 and has 3 or more years of progressively responsible

healthdepartment to provide public health nursing services whgil-time experience in a general environmental health program
is licensedas a registered professional nurse undet4h.Stats., in a public health agency

andwho is qualified under ©HS 139.08 o o (2) A public health sanitarian who is registered under$RS

(7) “Public health sanitarian” means a sanitagardefined in  174t0177, with a masters degree in environmental health, public
$.440.98 (1) (b)Stats., who applies biological, chemical @ott  health, public health administration, health administration or a
lic health principles to control, eliminate, ameliorate or prevesimilar field, andhas 2 or more years of full-time experience in
environmentalhealth hazards, is employed bylocal health ageneral environmental health program in a public health agency

departmenand is qualified under 8HS 139.06 History: Cr. RegisterJuly 1998, No. 51, eff. 8-1-98; correction in (1) and (2)

u ” FRSCE ; madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (1), Stats.Registey June, 2001, No. 546orrections in
(8) State health oficer” means the individual appomted%) and (2) made undex. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StatRRegister January 20090 637;

unders.250.02 (1) Stats., by the secretary of the department rrectionsn (1), (2) madeinder s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., SERegister March 2aiNo.
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Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

DHS 139.07 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 248

ggr?» chjrlrf'e\‘cgog;ri (1), (2) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StaRegister Novem DHS 139.09 Directors of public health nursing pro -
' grams. The director of a public health nursing program shall be
DHS 139.08 Public health nurses. A public health oneof the following:
nurse,in addition to being licensed as a registeracse under ch. (1) A public health nurse who meets the requirements in s.
441, Stats., shall have one of the following: DHS 139.08 (1)and has or more years of progressively respon

(1) A bachelots degree from a nursing program approved bsible full-time experience in general public health nursing pro
the board of nursing under 41.01 (3) Stats., and ¢cfN 1, or  gramin a public health agency
accreditedoy the national professionalirsing education accred
iting organization. The program shall include preparation inpub
lic health nursing or community health nursing.

(2) A public health nurse who meets the requirements in s.
DHS 139.08 (1)with a mastés degree in nursing, public health,
(2) A mastes degree from a nursing program accredited blic administration, health administration or a similar field, and

the national professional nursing education accreditigguoza- . hﬁ halshz or more years of _fuII—tlm;_exhper:ehnce in a general pub
tion. The program shall include preparation in public health-nuféc n€alth nursing program in a public health agency

ing or community health nursing. (3) A person employed on April 1, 1988 as the director of a
(3) A public health nurse certificate issued by the departmepitblic health nursingrogram who received a public health nurse

prior to December 1, 1984. certificateissued by the department prior to December 1, 1984.
History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1998, No. 51, eff. 8-1-98. History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1998, No. 51, eff. 8-1-98.
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